

No. 20-905

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 283,

Petitioner,

v.

E.M.D.H. EX REL. L.H. AND S.D.,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Prompt Dispute Resolution Frees Education Professionals To Work Collaboratively With Parents To Make Timely And Difficult Judgment Calls About Appropriately Addressing A Student’s Needs.	5
II. Defending Against Claims With No Repose Saps School Districts Of Resources That Are Better Used To Provide Services To Students...13	
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.,
557 U.S. 230 (2009) 5, 9

Gabelli v. SEC,
568 U.S. 442 (2013) 13

Reid v. District of Columbia,
401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 15

Statutes

20 U.S.C.

§ 1412(a)..... 5, 13

§ 1413(f) 6

§ 1414(a)..... 5, 7, 11

§ 1414(b)..... 6, 7

§ 1414(d) 7

§ 1415(e)..... 8

§ 1415(f) 3, 8

Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement
Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-446,
118 Stat. 2647..... 6, 7, 13, 14

Minn. Stat. § 125A.091, subd. 5(a) 7

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003)..... 9, 10, 15, 16

Other Authorities

Susan Etscheidt, et al., *Parental Refusal to Consent for Evaluation: A Legal Analysis with Implications for School Psychologists*, 49 *Psych. in Schools* 769 (2012) 8

Todd A. Gravois & Sylvia Rosenfield, *A Multi-Dimensional Framework for Evaluation of Instructional Consultation Teams*, 19 *J. App. Sch. Psych.* 5 (2002) 8, 12

MetroECSU, *Annual Class Size Study* (Feb. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y5ge95a9> 14

Minn. Dep't of Education, *Schools, Districts and Teachers at a Glance* (Jan. 23, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/y68j6h93>..... 14

Minn. Dep't of Education, *Special Education Fact Sheet* (Aug. 27, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y28k8cyh> 1, 14

Nat'l Ctr. for Learning Disabilities, *IDEA Full Funding: Why Should Congress Invest In Special Education?*, <https://tinyurl.com/y35b34dt> 16

U.S. Dep't Educ., *42nd Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Act* (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y6kwrmeb> 12

Amanda M. VanDerHeyden, et al., *Development and Validation of a Process for Screening Referrals to Special Education*,
32 Sch. Psych. Rev. 204 (2003) 12
